
SAYAJI INDUSTRIES LIMITED

7 2
Annual Report 

2012-2013

nd



'% w a m e ( f t o

JZBPRODUC
P.O. Kathwaida-Majbe Products, Ahmedabad - 382 430, 

Gujarat, India.

QuaRty Management System has Been succes^Cfy assessecC dC 
found to Be in accordance -with the requirements of the standard

ISO 9001:2008

Scope ofCcrtiftcation

Manufacturing & Supply of Maize Starch & Modified 
Starches, Liquid Glucose, Dextrose Monohydrate, 
Sorbitol 70% Solution, Anhydrous Dextrose, High 

Maltose Com Syrup, Glucose-D & Related by^Producte

(EjQpwy CDtftfc- 2 7 J l p r ,  2 0 1 4

KaashalGoyal
Mana^ng Diiector

For current validity o f the certificate, visit: www.kbsinditt.in

http://www.kbsinditt.in


CONTENTS PAGE

Notice 2

Directors' Report 8

Corporate Governance Report 13

C ertificate 17

M anagem ent Discussion and -
Analysis Report 18

A ud ito rs ' Report 21

Balance Sheet 24

S tatem ent o f P ro fit and Loss 25

Cash Flow S tatem ent 26

Notes Form ing Part o f Financial S tatem ents 27

Proxy Form - A d m it Card 47

LEGAL ADVISORS
M /s.Nanavati & Nanavati,

Advocates,

Ahm edabad.

BANKERS
Punjab N ational Bank

REGISTERED OFFICE
P.O.Kathwada-Maize Products, 

Ahm edabad -  382 430.

Tel. +91 79-22901581 to  85

Fax +91 79-22902424

E-mail m aize@ m aizeproducts.com

REGISTRARS AND TRANSFER AGENTS
Karvy Com putershare Private Lim ited 

Plot No. 17-24, V itta lrao  Nagar, 

M adhapur, Hyderabad-500081 

Tel. +91 40 23420818 

E-mail einward.ris@ karvy.com

FACTORY
P.O. Kathwada,

M aize Products 

Ahm edabad-382430.

G ujarat

SAYAJI 
INDUSTRIES 

LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION 
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

Mr. Priyam B. Mehta

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
Mr. Varun P. Mehta 

Mr, Vishal P. Mehta

NON EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
CA M ahendra N. Shah 

Mr. V ishvajit M. Mehta 

Dr. Gaurang K. Dalai 

Dr. Janak D. Desai 

CA Chirag M. Shah

BOARD COMMITTEES 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

CA Chirag M. Shah -  Chairman 

Mr. Priyam B. Mehta 

Mr, V ishvajit M. Mehta 

Dr. Gaurang K. Dalai

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE
CA M ahendra N. Shah -  Chairman 

CA Chirag M. Shah 

Dr. Janak D. Desai

SHAREHOLDERS GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
CA M ahendra N. Shah- Chairman 

Dr. Gaurang K. Dalai 

Mr. Varun P. Mehta 

Mr. Vishal P. Mehta

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Rajesh H. Shah 

B. Com., LL.B., A.C.S.

AUDITORS
M/s. D elo itte  Haskins & Sells, 

Chartered Accountants, 

Ahmedabad.

72"'* Annual General M eeting on Wednesday, 14*'’ August, 2013 at 10.30 a.m . at Bhuriba 
Lallubhai M ehta Primary School, P.O. Kathwada, M aize Products, Ahm edabad-382430.

A nnua l Report 2012-2013

mailto:maize@maizeproducts.com
mailto:einward.ris@karvy.com


SAYAJI INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
P.O. KATHWADA - MAIZE PRODUCTS 

AHMEDABAD - 382 430.

NOTICE
Notice is hereby given tha t the 72"" annual general 

meeting o f the shareholders o f Sayaji Industries Limited 
w ill be held at Bhuriba Lallubhai Mehta Primary School, 
Kathwada -  Maize Products, Ahmedabad-382 430 on 
Wednesday, the 14* August, 2013 at 10.30 a.m. to 
transact the fo llow ing  business:

ORIDNARY BUSINESS

1. To consider and adopt the balance sheet as at 31® 
March, 2013 and thestatem ent o f p ro fit and loss o f the 
company fo r the year ended on tha t date and the 
report o f the directors and auditors thereon.

2. To declare dividend on equity shares o f the company.

3. To appoint a director in place o f Dr. Gaurang K. Dalai 
w ho retires by rotation and being eligible, offers 
himself fo r re-appointment.

4. To appoint a director in place o f Dr. Janak D. Desai who 
retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself fo r 
re-appointment.

5. To consider and if though t fit, to  pass w ith  or w ithou t 
modifications, the fo llow ing resolution as an ord inary 
re so lu tio n :

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to  provisions o f section 
224 and other applicable provisions, if any, o f the 
companies act, 1956 M/s Deloitte Haskins & Sells, 
Chartered Accountants, Ahmedabad be and are hereby 
appointed as the auditors o f the company to  hold the 
office from  the conclusion o f this annual general 
meeting until the conclusion o f the next annual general 
meeting o f the company, on a remuneration of 
Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees six lacs only) plus applicable 
service tax and ou t o f pocket expenses."

SPECIAL BUSINESS

6. To consider and if though t fit, to  pass w ith  or w ithou t 
m odifications, the fo llow ing  resolution as a special 
reso lu tion :

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions o f 
sections 198, 269, 309 and 310 o f the companies act, 
1956 (hereinafter referred to  as the act) read w ith  
schedule XIII thereof, as amended from  tim e to  tim e 
and other applicable provisions, if any, o f the act, and 
subject to  the approval o f central government, the 

consent o f shareholders be and is hereby accorded to

the terms and conditions as contained in draft 
agreement o f reappointment o f Mr. Priyam B. Mehta, 
as managing director o f the company w ith  effect from  
12* August, 2013 fo r the period o f 5 years ending on 
11* August, 2018."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent o f the 
company be and is hereby also accorded to  terms and 
conditions including the remuneration payable to  Mr. 
Priyam B. Mehta, managing director as contained in 
the d ra ft agreement o f the re-appointment to  be 
entered into w ith  him as approved by remuneration 
comm ittee and the board o f directors at their 
respective meetings held on 30* May, 2013."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the board o f directors of 
the company be and is hereby authorized to  execute 
the agreement w ith  the managing director subject to 
the approval o f the central government and to  do all 
such acts, deeds, matters and things as in its absolute 
discretion, it may consider necessary, expedient or 
desirable, and to  settle any question, or doubt tha t may 
arise in relation thereto and the board shall have 
absolute powers to  accept any m odification in the 
terms and conditions as may be approved by the 
central government while according its approval and 
acceptable to  Mr. Priyam B. Mehta the managing 
director and to  m odify the same in accordance w ith  the 
said approval o f the central government and to give 
effect to the foregoing resolution, or as may be 
otherwise considered by it to  be in the best interest of 
the company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Priyam B. Mehta 
managing director w ill also be entitled fo r the 
reimbursement o f actual entertainment, travelling, 
boarding and lodging expenses incurred by him in 
connection w ith  the company's business and such 
other benefits/amenities and other privileges, as may 
from  tim e to  time, is available to  other senior 
executives o f the company."

7. To consider and if though fit, to  pass w ith  or w itho u t 
modifications, the fo llow ing resolution as a special 
re s o lu tio n ;

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to  the provisions of 
sections 198, 310 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, o f the companies act, 1956 read w ith  schedule XIII 
to  the said act as amended from  tim e to  tim e, Mr. Varun 
P. Mehta, the executive director o f the company, be and 
is hereby paid the salary o f upto Rs. 3,00,000/- per



m onth and other perquisites/ allowances/ other 

payments as mentioned in the agreement dated 16* 
August, 2010 (hereinafter referred to  as "the said 
agreement") executed w ith  him in connection w ith  his 
appo in tm ent as the executive d irector fo r the 
remaining tenure o f his appointm ent from  16* 
January, 2013 to  15* January, 2015 ensuring tha t the 
to ta l remuneration to  be paid to  Mr. Varun P. Mehta 
shall not exceed the lim its prescribed under schedule 
XIII to  the said act."

"FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the m odification as 
aforesaid shall fo rm  the part o f the said agreement 
entered into by the company w ith  Mr. Varun P. Mehta 
fo r his appointm ent as the executive director o f the 
company from  16* January, 2010 to  15* January, 2015 
and all other terms and conditions o f the said 
agreement shall remain valid and unchanged."

"FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the board o f directors of 
the company be and is hereby authorized to  take such 
steps as may be necessary to  give effect to  this 
resolution."

8. To Consider and if though fit, to  pass w ith  or w ithou t 
modifications, the fo llow ing  resolution as a special 
reso lu tion:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to  the provisions of 
sections 294, 294/\A and other applicable provisions, if 
any, o f the companies act,1956 or any statutory 
amendment or substitution thereof, the consent o fth e  
com pany be and is hereby accorded to  the  re­
appointm ent o f M/s L. G. & Doctor Associates Private

Limited as the sole selling agents fo r the sale of 
products manufactured by the company fo r a further 
period o f five years from  1* October 2013 to  30* 
September 2018 on the terms and conditions 
contained in the d ra ft agreement placed before the 
meeting duly initialed by the chairman fo r the purpose 
o f identification."

"FURTHER RESOLVED THAT such reappointment shall 
be subject to  the approval o f central government, if 
required under the law, and the board o f directors be 
and is hereby authorized to  agree to  such terms and 
conditions as may be prescribed by the central 
government while granting its approval or otherwise 
considered f it  by the board and accordingly execute 
the agreement w ith  the sole selling agent w ith  or 
w itho u t modifications."

By o rder o f th e  Board o f D irectors 
Rajesh H. Shah

Company Secretary

Place : Ahmedabad 
Date : May 30, 2013

Particulars o f directors proposed to  be reappointed at the 72"'' Annual General Meeting o fth e  Company

1 Name o f director Dr. Gaurang K. Dalai Dr. Janak D. Desai

Date o f b irth 18-05-1952 13-04-1958

Age 61 years 55 years

Date o f appointm ent 16-01-2010 29-01-2011

Qualification & experience He is a general physician and one o f 
th e  s e n io r m o s t d o c to rs  in 
Ahmedabad.

He is M.S. and M.Ch. and senior 
urologist w ith  extensive experience in 
endoscopic surgeries and urological 
cancer surgeries. He was a council 
member o f Indian urology association 
and member o f various international 
organisations.

Directorship held in other 
companies

Denis Chem Laboratories Limited Samved Hospital Private Ltd. 
Samved Medicare Private Ltd.

C h a ir m a n /M e m b e r  o f  th e  
committees o f the board o f the 
other companies on which he is a 
director

Nil Nil

Disclosure o f relationship Not related to  any director Not related to  any director

No. o f shares held in the company 10 12



NOTES:
1. A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE 

ABOVE MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT A PROXY TO 
ATTEND AND VOTE INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE 
PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY. 
INSTRUMENT APPOINTING PROXY SHOULD, 
HOWEVER, BE DEPOSITED AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE 
OF THE COMPANY NOT LESS THAN FORTY EIGHT 
HOURS BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING.

2. The register o f members and share transfer books o f 
the company w ill remain closed from  Wednesday, the 
7* August, 2013 to  Wednesday, the 14* August, 2013 
(both days inclusive).

3. The dividend on shares, if sanctioned by the annual 
general meeting, w ill be payable at specified branches 
o f Axis Bank Limited, in India from  24* August, 2013, 
by dividend warrants valid fo r a period o f three months 
to  those shareholders whose names appear on the 
register o f members o f the company on 7* August, 
2013. Thereafter, the dividend shall be paid by account 
payee cheques only from  the registered office o f the 
com pany a t P.O. Kathw ada M aize Products, 
Ahm edabad-3 8 2  430.

4. Pursuant to  section 205 A (5) o f the companies act, 
1956, all unclaimed/unpaid dividends in respect o f the 
company's accounting year ended March 31, 2006 w ill 
be transferred to  the investor education and 
protection fund set up by he Government o f India 
pursuant to  section 205 C o f the companies act, 1956, 
w ith in  30 days from  2"" October, 2013. Shareholders 
are requested to  make their claim to  the company fo r 
unclaimed/unpaid dividend fo r the year 2005-2006 
before 2"" October, 2013.

Shareholders w ho have not yet encashed their 
dividend warrant(s) fo r the financial year ended on 
31® March, 2007 and onwards, are requested to  make 
their claims to  the company immediately.

5. Shareholders are requested to  note tha t equity shares 
o f the company are dematerialized and ISIN o f the 
company is INE327G01016. The shareholders having 
their accounts w ith  DPs having connectivity w ith  
National Securities Depository Ltd. (NSDL) and Central 
Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) may submit 
their shares fo r dematerialisation to  their respective 
Dps.

6. The c o m p a n y  has a p p o in te d  M /s Karvy  
Computershare Private Limited as the registrars and 
transfer agents fo r carrying out all the w ork relating to 
transfer, transmission, issue o f duplicate share 
certificates in lieu o f misplaced/ lost certificates, 
change o f address etc., to  establish connectivity w ith  
NSDL and CDSL and to  process the demat/ remat 
requests received from  the DPs w ith  whom  members 
have opened the ir respective beneficiary accounts. The

members are requested to  send all their requests for 
share transfer, transmission, issue o f duplicate share 
certificates, change o f address etc. to  M/s Karvy 
Computershare Private Limited at Plot No. 17-24, 
Vittal Rao Nagar, Madhapur, Hyderabad- 500 081.

7. Shareholders are requested to  quote their folio 
numbers/ beneficiary account numbers in all their 
correspondence.

8. Shareholders desirous o f obtaining any information 
concerning the accounts o f the company are 
requested to  send their queries to  the company 
secretary at least 7 days before the date o f the meeting 
so tha t the inform ation referred by the members may 
be made available at the meeting.

9. Shareholders are requested to  notify  their bank 
account number to  the company /  M/s Karvy 
Computershare Private Limited, so as to  ensure the 
smooth process o f payment o f dividends. Change, if 
any, in the bank account number should also be 
informed to  the company /  M/s Karvy Computershare 
Private Limited at the earliest.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 173(2) OF 
THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

ITEM NO. 6

Item No. 6 o f the notice relates to  the re-appointment of 
Mr. Priyam B. Mehta as the managing director of the 
company, whose present tenure w ill expire on 11* August, 
2013. The new terms o f appointm ent o f managing 
director w ill be effective fo r 5 years from  12* August, 2013 
to  11* August, 2018. The proposed remuneration w ill be 
effective, subject to  the approval o f the central 
government and shareholders in the 72"" annual general 
meeting o f the company.

The term s and cond itions o f re -appo in tm ent o f 
Mr. Priyam B. Mehta, as the managing director o f the 
company are as under:-

REMUNERATION;

Salary

Rs. 5,00,000/- per month.

Perquisites

Maximum up to  Rs. 2,50,000/- per m onth which shall 
includes perquisites of categories A ' , 'B' and 'C as below ;

CATEGORY'A

i) House rent allowance

a) The expenditure by the com pany on hiring
furnished accommodation w ill be subject to  ceiling 
o f 50% o f the salary over and above 10% payable 
by the managing director.



b) In case the accommodation is owned by the 
company, 10% o f the salary o f the managing 
director shall be deducted by the company.

c) In case no accommodation is provided by the 
company, the managing director shall be entitled to 
house rent allowance not exceeding 50% o f the 
salary.

d) The expenditure incurred by the company on gas, 
electricity, water etc. w ill be valued as per rule no. 
3(d) (ii) o fth e  income tax rules, 1962,

e) The perquisites fo r furnishings shall be worked ou t at 
the rate o f ten percent o f the actual cost o f the 
furnishings.

ii) Medical reimbursement:

Expenses incurred fo r self and fam ily subject to  a ceiling o f 
one m onth salary in a year or three months salary over a 
period o f three years. He shall also be entitled to  the 
benefit o f medical treatm ent referred to  in proviso to  
section 17(2) o f the income tax act, 1961 or to  such 
m odifications as maybe made therein from  tim e to  time.

iii) Leave travel concession:

For self and fam ily once in a year incurred in accordance 
w ith  any rules specified by thecompany.

iv) Club fees:

Fees o f clubs subject to  a maximum o f tw o  clubs. This w ill 
not include admission and life membership fees.

v) Personal accident insurance:

Premium not to  exceed Rs. 40,000/- per annum.

vi) Mediclaim insurance:

Premium not to  exceed Rs. 20,000/- per annum or such 
am ount as may be prescribed in section SOD o fth e  income 
tax act, 1961.

CATEGORY'S'

i) Contribution to provident fund & other funds:

C ontribution to  the provident fund, superannuation or 
annuity  fund shall not be included in com putation o f the 
ceiling on perquisites and shall be payable to  the extent 
these e ither singly or put together are not taxable under 
the income-tax act.

ii) Gratuity:

As per the rules not exceeding half a month's salary fo r 
each completed year o f service, and shall not be included 
in the com putation o f ceiling on perquisites as specified 
above.

iii) Leave encashment;

The m anaging director shall be entitled to  fu lly  paid leave 
as per the company's rules. Encashment of leave at the end 
o f the tenure is perm itted and shall not be included in the 
com putation o f the  ceiling on perquisites as specified 
above.

CATEGORY'C

Provision of a car and telephone:

The company shall provide a car fo r use on company's 
business and also fo r personal purposes and telephone at 
the residence o f the managing director. The managing 
director shall be billed by the company fo r personal long 
distance calls on telephone and perks fo r the use of car fo r 
personal purposes shall be evaluated as per income tax 
rules.

Commission;

W ithin the overall ceiling on remuneration o f 5% or 10% of 
the net profits o f the company computed in the manner 
laid down under section 309(5) o f the companies act, 
1956 in each year.

Other Benefits;

Such other benefits, amenities and facilities as per the 
company rules.

The terms and conditions o f the remuneration o f the 
managing director, may be varied, altered, increased, 
enhanced or widened from  tim e to  tim e by the 
remuneration comm ittee and the board as it may in its 
discretion deem f i t  w ith in  above lim its and subject to 
lim its laid down in sections 198, 309 and all other 
applicable provisions o f the companies act, 1956 and rules 
framed there under and subject to  the requisite approvals 
from  central government or any other authority, if any, 
being obtained.

The resolution placed before the shareholders authorizes 
the board to  execute the d ra ft agreement w ith  such 
m odification or variations as it may th ink fit.

Where in any financial year the company has no p ro fit or 
its p ro fit is inadequate, remuneration payable to  Mr. 
Priyam B. Mehta by way o f salary or perquisites w ill be such 
salary and perquisites as approved by the central 
government which may be paid to  him as the m inimum 
remuneration. The dra ft agreement proposed to  be 
entered into w ith  Mr. Priyam B. Mehta, the chairman and 
managing director o f the company is open fo r the 
inspection o f the members between 11.00 a.m. to  1.00 
p.m. on all working days at the registered office o f the 
company.

The relevant information as required by Notification 
No. GSR 36(E), Dated IB * January 2002 issued by the 
central government is given below;

Sayaji Industries Limited is engaged in the manufacture 
and sale o f starches, its by-products and its derivatives like 
liq u id  g lucose, dextrose  m onohydra te , dextrose 
anhydrous, so rb ito l etc. The company has been 
established more than seven decades back and has shown 
consistent grow th from  year to  year.

General Information:

During the year under review, the company has achieved a



higher revenue from  operation (gross) o f Rs.50763.05 lacs 
as compared to  Rs.39168.05 lacs in previous year. Though, 
there has been a steep increase in all input costs during 
the year under review, w ith  better price realization of 
finished products, better product mix, improved technical 
parameters and application o f stringent cost cutting 
measures, the company has been able to  increase its 
margins at all levels. The operating profits o f the company 
stands at Rs.2041.78 lacs as against Rs. 1667.13 lacs in the 
previous year. The gross p ro fit o f the company was 
Rs.1254.18 lacs as against Rs.996.03 lacs in the previous 
year. During the year under review, the p ro fit before tax o f 
the company increased by 35% from  Rs. 479.03 lacs to  
Rs.648.97 lacs and the net p ro fit after tax increased by 
almost 130% from  Rs.306.77 lacs to  Rs.710.35 lacs as the 
company has w ritten  back the MAT credit o f current year 
as well previous years. There has also been an increase in 
the export turnover o f the company to  Rs.11325.27 lacs as 

compared to  Rs.10551.06 lacs in the previous year. The 
company is hopeful tha t the increased trend in turnover 
and exports w ould  continue during the current year.

The company has been very consistent in payment o f 
dividend to  its shareholders. During the year under review, 
the directors have recommended a dividend o f Rs. 115/- 
per equity share o f the face value o f Rs. 100/-.

Information about Mr. Priyam B. Mehta :

Under the guidance and able management Mr. Priyam B. 
Mehta, the company has achieved commendable progress 
and it would therefore, be in the interest o f the company 
to  reappoint Mr. Priyam B. Mehta as the chairman and 
managing director o f the company on the terms and 
conditions as mentioned above. During the year 2012-13, 
Mr. Priyam B. Mehta was paid a salary o f Rs.21,12,000/- 
and other perquisites o f Rs.12,19,000/-.

Other information :

The main raw material fo r the company is maize which is 
agri com m odity and the price o f the same varies 
depending on the availability and demand fo r the same 
which again is dependent on the rainfall in the country. 
There has been a substantial increase in the price o f maize 
and other inputs in the recent past. The company has not 
been in a position to pass on the entire price increase o f its 
inputs to  its customers which has affected the margins o f 
the  company. However, w ith  im proved technical 
parameters, better product mix and stringent cost cutting 
measures the company has been able to  improve its 
p ro fitab ility  in past few  years. It is expected tha t the rain 
would be approx. 100% in the current year which w ill 
stabilize the price o f maize and other inputs required by 
the company. The company would continue its efforts to 
fu rthe r improve its technical parameters and also continue 
to  apply stringent cost cutting measures which in tu rn  may 
improve its p ro fitab ility  in the years to  come.

Mr. Priyam B. Mehta, chairman and managing director is 
interested in the resolution as it concerns his appointment.

Mr. Varun P. Mehta and Mr. Vishal P. Mehta to  whom Mr. 
Priyam B. Mehta is related may also be regarded as 
interested or concerned in the appointm ent o f Mr. Priyam
B. Mehta.

The above may also be treated as an abstract o f the terms 
o f contract pursuant to  section 302 o f the companies act, 
1956.

ITEM NO. 7

The company had pursuant to  the special resolution 
passed by the shareholders in the annual general meeting 
held on 22"" August, 2010 executed agreement dated 16'" 
October, 2010 (hereinafter referred to  as "the said 
agreement") w ith  Mr. Varun P. Mehta fo r his appointment 
as the executive director o f the company fo r the period of 
five years w ith  effect from  16* January, 2010 to  15* 
January, 2015. Pursuant to  the said special resolution and 
in view o f the notification No. GSR 36(E) dated 15* 
January, 2002 the remuneration to  Mr. Varun P. Mehta as 
the executive director o f the company was approved for 
the period o f three years w ith  effect from  16* January, 
2010 to  15* January, 2013 and the same has been 
mentioned in the said agreement. The salary paid to  Mr. 
Varun P. Mehta has been increased from  upto Rs. 
2,50,000/- per month to  upto Rs.3,00,000/- per month 
w ith  effect from  26* July, 2011 and the same has been 
approved by the members o f the company at the 70* 
annual general meeting held on 26* July, 2011.

It is now proposed to  pay the same remuneration to 
Mr. Varun P. Mehta, the executive director fo r the 
remaining tenure o f his appointm ent w ith  effect from  
16* January, 2013 to  15* January, 2015.

All other terms and conditions o f the said agreement shall 
remain valid and unchanged.

These particulars also constitute the abstract o f the terms 
o f m odification in said agreement entered into w ith  Mr. 
Varun P. Mehta and required to  be sent to  every member of 
the company pursuant to  Section 302 o f the companies 
act, 1956.

Mr. Varun P. Mehta, the executive director is interested in 
the  reso lu tion as it concerns his rem uneration. 
Mr. Priyam B. Mehta and Mr. Vishal P. Mehta to  whom  Mr. 
Varun P. Mehta is related may also be regarded as 
interested or concerned in the resolution.

ITEN NO. 8

This resolution relates to  the reappointment o f M/s L. G. & 
Doctor Associates Private Limited as the sole selling agents 
o f the company fo r a period o f 5 years w ith  effect from  1 ” 
October, 2013 fo r the sale o f products manufactured by 
the company, as the ir existing term  of appointm ent as 
approved by the central government expires on 30* 
September, 2013.

The previous appointm ent o f the sole selling agents was 
made pursuant to  the consent o f the shareholders by a



bAYAJI INUUblKltb LllVllltP

special resolution passed at the 67* annual general 
meeting o f the shareholders o f the company held on 22"“ 
September, 2008 and approval o f the central government 
was obtained vide its Letter dated 5* July, 2010.

The shareholders o f the company are aware tha t there has 
been a substantial g row th in the turnover o f the company 
as a result o f the persistent and untiring efforts on the part 
o f the sole selling agents o f the company; M/s L.G. & 
Doctor Associates Private Limited and the company has 
been able to  strengthen its position as one o f the market 
leaders despite  o f s t if f  co m pe tition  and overall 
recessionary conditions in the Industry. The company has 
been in a position to  maintain debtors at lower lever 
despite o f increase in turnover due to  consistent fo llow  up 
by its sole selling agents.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and interest o f the 
company, your directors have considered it appropriate to  
continue to  avail valuable services rendered by the sole 
selling agents fo r a fu rther period o f five years and pay 
them a commission as mentioned in the d ra ft agreement 
proposed to  be entered into w ith  the sole selling agents.

Other terms o f the d ra ft agreement proposed to  be 
entered into w ith  the sole selling agents are the same as 
approved earlier by the central government and the said 
d ra ft agreement is open o f the inspection o f the members 
between 11.00 a.m. and 1.00 p.m. on all working days at 
the registered office o f the company. The appointm ent of 
M/s L.G. & Doctor Associates Private Limited as the sole 
selling agents fo r a fu rthe r period o f five years w.e.f. 1* 
October, 2013 to  30* September, 2018 w ill be subject to 
approval o f central government, if required.

The board o f directors recommend the resolution fo r your 
approval.

None o f the directors is concerned or interested in the 
resolution.

By order of the Board of Directors 
Rajesh H. Shah

Com pany Secretary

P lace ; Ahm edabad 
Date : May 30, 2013



TO
THE SHAREHOLDERS,

Your d irectors have pleasure in presenting the  72"" 
annua l re p o rt to g e th e r  w ith  a ud ited  fin a n c ia l 
statem ents o f the  com pany fo r  th e  financia l year ended 
31 “ March, 2013.

FINANCIAL RESULTS:

j Revenue from operations (Gross)
I Operating profit before interest, 
j depreciation and taxation

I Less : Interest

! Gross profit

I Less ; Depreciation

; Profit before tax

; Less : Current taxation

I Provision for deferred tax

i MAT credit for current year

1 MAT credit for earlier years

I Net profit for the year

I Add : Balance brought forward from| 
j previous year

: Amount available for appropriation

; Appropriations :

j Transfer to general reserve
j
; Proposed dividend on equity shares 

j Tax on dividend

I Balance carried forward to balance sheet)

2012-13
(Rs. in  lacs)

50763.05 I

2041.78: 

787.60: 

1254.18) 

605.21 ! 

648.97 I

130.00

140.62

(56.40)

(275.60) (61.38): 

710.35;

295.53 ^

2011-12
(Rs. in iacs) I

39168.051

1667.13 

671.10 i

996.03 I 

51700 I

479.03 I

77.01

95.25

172.26

306,77

180.58

1005.88 : 487.35

200,00 )

90.85

15.44 106.291 

699.59 !

100.00 

79.00 !

12.82 91.82 j 

295.53 I

1005.88) 487.35

YEAR IN RETROSPECT:

Your d irectors are pleased to  report th a t du ring  the  year 
under review, the  revenue from  operations (gross) o f 

your com pany has increased by 30%  from  Rs.39168.05 
lacs to  Rs.50763.05 lacs. There has been increase in the  
cost o f a lm ost all the  inputs du ring  the  year under 
review. However, w ith  be tte r price realization o f 
fin ished products, be tte r p roduc t mix, im proved 
techn ica l parameters, reduction  in pow er cost and 
app lica tion  o f s tringen t cost cu tting  measures, your 
com pany has been able to  increase its p ro fitab ility . The 
opera ting  p ro fit o f the  com pany is Rs,2041.78 lacs as 
against Rs.1667.13 lacs in the  previous year. The gross 
p ro fit o f the  com pany stands a t Rs.1254.18 lacs as 
against Rs. 996.03 lacs in the  previous year. During the  
year under review, the  p ro fit before tax o f the  com pany 
increased by 35%  from  Rs. 479.03 lacs to  Rs. 648.97 
lacs and the  net p ro fit  a fte r tax increased by a lm ost 
130% from  Rs. 306.77  lacs to  Rs.710.35 lacs as the

com pany has w ritte n  back the  MAT cred it o f current 
year as w ell as previous years.

Your com pany has also entered in to  an exclusive 
agreem ent w ith  Yashwant Sahakari Glucose Karkhana 
Lim ited, located a t S iddheshwar Nagar, Taluka Shirala, 
Dist. Sangli, M aharashtra since July 2012 w hereby the 
starches, liqu id  g lucose and o th e r by-p roducts  
m anufactured by the  said fac to ry  is purchased/dealt in 
by your company. This arrangem ent has resulted in to  
substantia l increase in the  to p  line o f the com pany and 
the  com pany has been able to  cater to  the  markets in 
western and southern India m ore effectively.

FUTURE OUTLOOK:

The prices o f ail inputs inc lud ing  maize, lign ite, 
chemicals, e lectricity, labour etc. during  the  current 

year is show ing a sharp upw ard  trend. Your directors 
are hopefu l th a t the  com pany w ou ld  be able to  fu rthe r 

im prove its p ro fita b ility  by be tte r price realization o f its 
p roducts , change in th e  p ro d u c t m ix, fu rth e r 
im provem ent in technical e ffic iency and continued 
app lica tion  o f s tringen t cost cu tting  measures a t all 
levels. W ith  a be tte r m onsoon expected th is year, the 
com pany is hopefu l th a t there w ou ld  be some 
stab iliza tion  in the  price o f maize during  the  current 
year w hich  in tu rn  may im prove the  opera ting  margins.

Your d irectors are also hopefu l th a t w ith  stabilization o f 
all technical param eters a t the  Yashwant Sahakari 
Glucose Karkhana Lim ited and stab iliza tion  in the  prize 
o f maize, the  com pany w ou ld  be able to  fu rthe r 
im prove its to p -line  and operations in the  years to  
come.

The com pany has continued its e ffo rts  to  fu rthe r 
increase its activ ity  by in tro du c tion  o f new  equipm ents 

and to  c o n c e n tra te  on  d e -b o tt le n e c k in g  and 
au tom isa tion  in the  existing p roduction  processes. 

Efforts also continue  to  fu rth e r im prove the  qua lity  o f 
the  products and effic iency o f the  plants.

DIVIDEND:

W ith  satisfactory perform ance o f the  com pany during 
the  year under review, your d irectors recomm end 
dividend a t the  rate o f Rs.115/- per equ ity  share 
(previous year Rs.100/- per equ ity  share) fo r the 

financia l year ended 31® March, 2013, w hich if 
approved by the  shareholders a t the  fo rthcom ing  
annual general m eeting w ill be paid to  those members 
whose names appear on the  register o f m em bers o f the 
com pany on 7* August, 2013.

The to ta l o u tf lo w  on account o f d iv idend w ill be 
Rs. 106.29 lacs includ ing d iv idend tax o f Rs. 15.44 lacs.


